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Dear Mr. Thillman and Task Force Members, 
 
The purpose of this paper is to ask the task force to address the concern that the affordable 
housing demolished during the proposed redevelopment of Seven Corners would not be replaced 
in its entirety.  In particular, the paper asks the county to identify credible sources of funds for 
replacing (redeveloping) the units at their current rent levels and to provide examples from 
Fairfax County experience where these funding sources have been successful in replacing 
affordable housing under circumstances similar to the proposed redevelopment.  
 
Background: 
 
The proposed redevelopment of Seven Corners would demolish 589 affordable housing units at 
East Falls Apartments and Seven Corners Apartments. It is recognized that county policy 
envisions that affordable housing lost by redevelopment projects will be replaced one-for-one at 
the same location.  At the 12 Aug 2014 task force meeting, the task force/county distributed a 
one-page summary of community concerns that have been expressed along with a task force/staff 
response to each.  The relevant community concern was the need to “ensure the redevelopment 
of Seven Corners meets the housing needs of families across the economic spectrum.”  The task 
force/county response stated, “Plan requires the replacement of existing affordable housing and 
add workforce housing within all new residential developments.” 
 
The Housing Analysis published on the task force Web site on 11 Dec 2012 describes the 
affordable housing that would be demolished and the 2012 monthly rents charged for these units 
as shown in Table 1. 

Table 1.  Affordable Housing to Be Demolished 

Housing Units to Be Demolished 2012 Monthly Rents 
1 bedroom 2 bedrooms 

Seven Corners Apts 284 $975 $1275 
East Falls Apts 305 $1120 $1347 

 
County policy maintains that affordable housing should require a household to spend no more 
than 25% of its gross income on rent.  On this basis, Table 2 shows the minimum annual 
household incomes required to pay the rents of Table 1. 
 

Table 2.  Minimum Household Income Required to Pay the Rents of Table 1 

Housing Annual Income Required 
1 bedroom 2 bedrooms 

Seven Corners Apts $46,800 $61,200 
East Falls Apts $53,800 $64,700 

 
The county uses the metropolitan area median income (AMI) to gauge the extent to which rent is 
affordable. The affordability metric is the minimum household income required to pay the rent 
expressed as a percent of household AMI.  Table 3 shows the minimum incomes of Table 2 
expressed as a percentage of 2012 AMI. 
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Table 3.  Minimum Household Income Required to Pay the Rents of Table 1 

(Income as a Percentage of 2012 AMI) 

Housing 
Household Size 

2 Persons 
(AMI = $86,000) 

3 Persons 
(AMI = $96,750) 

4 Persons 
(AMI = 107,500) 

Seven Corners Apt, 1 bdrm 54% - - 
Seven Corner Apt, 2 bdrm - 63% 57% 
East Falls Apt, 1 bdrm 63% - - 
East Falls Apr, 2 bdrm - 67% 60% 
 
As pointed out in the Housing Analysis, the units that would be demolished are rented today at 
rates well below market.  A two-person household earning 54-63% AMI can afford a one-
bedroom apartment; a four-person household earning 57-60% AMI can afford a two-bedroom 
apartment. 
 
The Question: 
 
The current Seven Corner redevelopment plan intends to replace (redevelop) the 589 affordable 
apartments demolished with affordable units constructed among the new apartments.   The 
5.9 million square feet of residential floor space proposed, at 1,000 square feet per apartment, 
would produce 5,900 apartments.  To replace the 589 units demolished at the same rent levels, 
10% of the new apartments would need to be offered at 55-65% AMI.  The question is in two 
parts: 
 
1.  Please describe recent developments/redevelopments inside or nearby the beltway in Fairfax 
County wherein 10% or more of the units produced have been affordable apartments offered at 
or below the 55-65% AMI level. 
• If no such development exists inside or nearby the beltway, please describe such 

developments located anywhere in the county. 
• If no such development is located anywhere in Fairfax County, please describe the basis for 

the expectation that, within the proposed Seven Corners redevelopment, 10% or more of the 
units produced will be affordable apartments offered at or below the 55-65% AMI level.  

2.  For each of the developments described in response to item (1) above, please describe the 
funding resources that contributed to the production of the affordable housing. 
• If the response to item (1) describes no development meeting the question criteria, please 

describe the funding sources that are anticipated to support the necessary redevelopment of 
affordable housing at Seven Corners. 

 
Thank you. 


